Gosselin v. Parker Brass Foundry, 83 R.I. 463 (1955)

119 A.2d 189

83 R.I. 463 Supreme Court of Rhode Island.

Edward GOSSELIN v.

PARKER BRASS FOUNDRY.

Eq. No. 2296.

Dec. 30, 1955.

Synopsis

Proceeding was brought under the act relating to occupational diseases to cover compensation for alleged total disability resulting from silicosis. The petitioner died while the petition was pending, and his widow was substituted as petitioner. The Superior Court of Providence and Bristol Counties entered a decree granting the petition, and the employer appealed. The Supreme Court, Baker, J., held that an employee is not required to prove that occupational disease causing his disability was actually contracted while working for his last employer, and that it is sufficient to establish a causal connection between employee's incapacitation from the disease and his employment in work of the same nature as that in which the disease was contracted.

Appeal denied and dismissed, decree affirmed, and cause remanded for further proceedings.

Attorneys and Law Firms

**190 *467 James M. Shannahan, Pawtucket, for petitioner.

James B. Linehan, Providence, for respondent.

Opinion

*464 BAKER, Justice.

This original petition for workmen's compensation was brought under general laws 1938, chapter 300, article VIII, as amended by public laws 1949, chapters 2253 and 2282, and by P.L.1950, chapter 2626. It alleges that the petitioner became disabled from an occupational disease, namely, silicosis, which was due to the nature of the employment in

which he was engaged and was contracted therein. While the petition was pending on appeal from a decision of the director of labor the petitioner died November 18, 1952, and his widow on her motion was substituted as the petitioner to continue the proceeding. After a hearing *de novo* in the superior court a decree was entered granting the petition and ordering respondent to make payments for total disability under the act from January 20, 1951 to November 18, 1952 at the rate of \$28 per week, which was based on an average weekly wage of \$68. The case is here on the respondent employer's appeal from that decree.

**191 It appears of record that Edward Gosselin was a molder and had worked for varying periods in several foundries in *465 this state and Massachusetts for some forty years; that during his last employment by respondent he was hospitalized for a rectal abscess, which was treated and cured; and that while in the hospital it was found he had a very far advanced case of silicosis and tuberculosis which could not be arrested and from which he later died.

Other evidence was introduced which supports the finding by the trial justice that the silicosis had been contracted by petitioner prior to 1941 while he was in the employ of another foundry. There is also some testimony in respect to the presence of dust in the different foundries where he had worked and which would be inhaled in the course of such employment.

No challenge of the constitutionality of the act or amendment has been made in the record. Moreover the issue as to the proportionate contribution by previous employers under the act has not arisen. Consequently no question based on either of those issues is before us. It is admitted by respondent that for the purposes of this case petitioner was totally incapacitated by reason of silicosis from the date his condition was discovered in the hospital until the date of his death November 18, 1952.

The respondent first claims that the decree is against the law and the evidence in that petitioner failed to sustain his burden of proving that the occupational disease was not only due to the nature of the employment in which he was engaged but also that it was *contracted* while he was in this respondent's employ.

It is clear that the instant case was brought under the last amendment to article VIII of the act relating to occupational

Pearsons, Brooke 4/20/2023 For Educational Use Only

Gosselin v. Parker Brass Foundry, 83 R.I. 463 (1955)

119 A.2d 189

diseases, P.L.1950, chapter 2626. Therefore the case of Beretta v. Durastone Co., 80 R.I. 12, 90 A.2d 421, which is relied upon by respondent in his argument, does not govern here because that case was decided under the provisions of the statute as they existed prior to the amendment of 1950.

In our opinion respondent's interpretation of the present *466 statute is too narrow. Nothing therein requires a construction that an employee must prove that the occupational disease causing his disability was actually contracted while working for his last employer. Such a construction would tend to defeat the express purpose of the act. An occupational disease by nature is usually a gradual growth over a long period of exposure to adverse conditions. Ordinarily it is not disabling at the time of its origin or contraction, and a petitioner becomes aware of it so as to take advantage of the statute only when the disease becomes incapacitating.

As stated in Esmond Mills, Inc. v. American Woolen Co., 76 R.I. 214, 219, 68 A.2d 920, the employee is allowed to sue the last employer for whom he was working when he became incapacitated from the disease, reserving to such employer the right to seek proportionate contribution from previous employers in whose employ the petitioner may have contracted or been exposed to the disease which finally caused his disability. Therefore it is sufficient in a case like this to establish a causal connection between the employee's incapacitation from the disease and his employment in work of the same nature as that in which the disease was contracted. In that respect the trial justice did not misconceive the law or the evidence.

The respondent further contends that the widow is not a proper party to have been substituted under the provisions of G.L.1938, chapter 300, art. III, § 16, which reads: 'No proceedings under this chapter shall abate because of the death of the petitioner but may be prosecuted by his legal representative or by any person entitled to compensation by reason of said death, under the provisions of this chapter.'

We do not agree with this contention. The language is plainly procedural **192 and in the alternative. If such language is given its ordinary meaning, we think it was intended to permit either the legal representative of the deceased or any person who may satisfy the alternative description therein expressed to be substituted as petitioner. This provision was intended to permit the pending case to proceed and not to invest the substituted party with new and individual rights. Therefore the recovery of compensation to which the deceased would have been entitled, if he lived, was intended to be received by the substituted petitioner for the benefit of the estate of the employee or of those who would be legally entitled thereto.

Moreover we think this provision was also intended to protect the last employer who was obligated to pay compensation under such a decree by providing a legally competent party to receive the compensation payments due the deceased and to execute adequate releases therefor.

The respondent's appeal is denied and dismissed, the decree appealed from is affirmed, and the cause is remanded to the workmen's compensation commission for further proceedings.

All Citations

83 R.I. 463, 119 A.2d 189

End of Document

© 2023 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.